Christian County Commission 100 West Church St, Room 100
Ozark, MO 65721
Aprll Term http://ChristianCountyMO.igm2.com

~ Minutes ~

Monday, April 18, 2016 8:45 AM The Christian County Courthouse
L. Convene
The meeting was called to order at 8:45 AM by Presiding Commissioner Ray Weter
Attendee Name Title Status Arrived
Ray Weter Presiding Commissioner Present 8:45 AM
Bill Barnett Western Commissioner Present 8:45 AM
Sue Ann Childers Eastern Commissioner Present 8:45 AM
Rachel Hankins Assistant Present 8:45 AM
Ashley Hannah Secretary Present 8:45 AM
II. Agenda

Motion/Vote - 8:50 AM Christian County Commission

Discussion - Approve Agenda

The meeting was attended by Ashley Hannah, Robert Palmer, Kelly Hall, and Judy
Dollarhite.

Presiding Commissioner Weter entertained a motion to move County Clerk's quarterly
report from 9 a.m. to 2 p.m. due to medical necessity and approve the amended agenda
for 4/18/2016.

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS]

MOVER: Sue Ann Childers, Eastern Commissioner
SECONDER: Bill Barnett, Western Commissioner
AYES: Ray Weter, Bill Barnett, Sue Ann Childers

Motion/Vote - 8:50 AM Kay Brown-Christian County Clerk
Minutes & Financials Approval - Approve Minutes and Financials
The meeting was attended by Ashley Hannah, Robert Palmer, Kelly Hall, Judy Dollarhite.

Presiding Commissioner Weter entertained a motion to approve the regular session
minutes for 4/14/2016 that have been reviewed and corrected.

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS]

MOVER: Bill Barnett, Western Commissioner
SECONDER: Sue Ann Childers, Eastern Commissioner
AYES: Ray Weter, Bill Barnett, Sue Ann Childers
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Motion/Vote -
Motion to Approve 4/14/2016 Closed Minutes
The meeting was attended by Ashley Hannah, Robert Palmer, Kelly Hall, Judy Dollarhite.

Presiding Commissioner Weter entertained a motion to approve the Closed minutes for
4/14/2016 they have been reviewed and corrected.

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS]

MOVER: Sue Ann Childers, Eastern Commissioner
SECONDER: Bill Barnett, Western Commissioner
AYES: Ray Weter, Bill Barnett, Sue Ann Childers

Motion/Vote -
Motion to Approve 4/7/2016 Closed Minutes
The meeting was attended by Ashley Hannah, Robert Palmer, Kelly Hall, Judy Dollarhite.

Presiding Commissioner Weter entertained a motion to approve the Closed minutes for
4/7/2016 they have been reviewed and corrected.

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS]

MOVER: Bill Barnett, Western Commissioner
SECONDER: Sue Ann Childers, Eastern Commissioner
AYES: Ray Weter, Bill Barnett, Sue Ann Childers

Motion/Vote - 8:55 AM Christian County Commission

Discussion - Scrivener's Error-Acceptance of Streets Within Windridge Subdivision

The meeting was attended by Ashley Hannah, Robert Palmer, Kelly Hall, Judy Dollarhite,
Amelia Wigdon, Headliner.

Presiding Commissioner Weter entertained a motion to correct the scrivener's error on
Court Order 4-4-2016-1 and change to Court Order 3-31-2016-1.

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS]

MOVER: Sue Ann Childers, Eastern Commissioner
SECONDER: Bill Barnett, Western Commissioner
AYES: Ray Weter, Bill Barnett, Sue Ann Childers

Motion/Vote - 9:00 AM Kay Brown-Christian County Clerk
Report - Quarterly Report
The meeting was attended by Ashley Hannah, Robert Palmer, Kelly Hall, Judy Dollarhite.

Kay Brown's quarterly report was rescheduled to 2:00 p.m. today 4-18-2016.
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Presiding Commissioner Weter entertained a motion to approve the rescheduling due to
medical issues.

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS]

MOVER: Sue Ann Childers, Eastern Commissioner
SECONDER: Bill Barnett, Western Commissioner
AYES: Ray Weter, Bill Barnett, Sue Ann Childers

Motion/Vote - 9:30 AM Kelly Hall-Christian County Recorder of Deeds

Report - Quarterly Report

The meeting was attended by Ashley Hannah, Robert Palmer, Kelly Hall, Judy Dollarhite,
Amelia Wigdon, Headliner .

Kelly presented her quarterly report. Report Attached.

Kelly Hall said our policy for over payments is we keep anything $10.00 or less and if it is
over $10.00 | send it back. Kelly Hall explained reasons for keeping over payments.

Presiding Commissioner Weter asked how do the numbers compare to last year?

Kelly Hall said | don't have those numbers but | can get them for you. We have a cash
only policy because we get a lot of out of state people who are headed to Branson to
get married

Presiding Commissioner Weter said | would suggest for next quarter's report to have
the numbers from last year compared to this year.

Presiding Commissioner Weter entertained a motion to approve County Recorder of
Deeds quarterly report.

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS]

MOVER: Sue Ann Childers, Eastern Commissioner
SECONDER: Bill Barnett, Western Commissioner
AYES: Ray Weter, Bill Barnett, Sue Ann Childers

Motion/Vote - 10:00 AM  Karen Matthews-Christian County Treasurer

Report - Quarterly Report

The meeting was attended by Ashley Hannah, Robert Palmer, Judy Dollarhite, Amelia
Wigdon, Christian County Headliner Headliner, Karen Matthews, and Pletcher Rogers.

Karen Matthews presented her report. Report Attached.

Karen Matthews wanted to point out the utility tax added $15,000.00 last month and
that the tax is assessed at the point of sale. Also Karen Matthews wanted to point out

3|Page



April Term
AM

Monday, April 18, 2016 8:45

that with all the new employees, new judges, etc., it is hard for her office to keep track
of when items come in or when items need to be paid but they are getting control of
that. Everything else is scheduled and so they are able to keep track of those items.
Karen Matthews stated the State is 7 months behind on reimbursements. Her concern
is that we are paying this out every month but we have only received money up to
August of last year. The state stuff is a little better because they have a web site that |
can go to and get information. The bill of cost goes back to the new sheriffs, new judges
and the reimbursement we get from the state is for the days that the inmate spends in
our jail. The last time it was turned in was March of last year. We started working on
that and the majority of that fund will go to COLE. We can't expect any of that money
until maybe June.

Presiding Commissioner Weter asked is that money that the governor budgeted for?

Discussion regarding Sheriff's funds and what is paid and funds that are coming in.
Karen just wants the accounts to be in the black at the end of each month.

I am within my budget and try to stay within said budget.

When we became first class and | no longer pay out the school money, we can probably
reduce my bond and so that is something that the Commission can look at later this fall.

Presiding Commissioner Weter entertained a motion to approve Christian County
Treasurer quarterly report.

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS]

MOVER: Sue Ann Childers, Eastern Commissioner
SECONDER: Bill Barnett, Western Commissioner
AYES: Ray Weter, Bill Barnett, Sue Ann Childers

Motion/Vote - 10:30 AM  Christian County Commission
Bid Opening - Bid Opening-Windows Server License
The meeting was attended by Ashley Hannah, Robert Palmer, and Judy Dollarhite.

We have received 2 bids.

PC solutions - $4,576.00 total bid.

Presiding Commissioner Weter said with our new accounting system that we are in the
process of initiating we need to upgrade the server on our end.

PC net - $4,638.00 for essentially the same products.

Presiding Commissioner Weter said we will accept these bids for review to make sure
they are for the same products and will put it back on the agenda at a future date.
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Presiding Commissioner Weter entertained a motion to accept these bids for review.

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS]

MOVER: Bill Barnett, Western Commissioner
SECONDER: Sue Ann Childers, Eastern Commissioner
AYES: Ray Weter, Bill Barnett, Sue Ann Childers

Motion/Vote - 10:45 AM  Todd Wiesehan-Planning and Development

Report - Quarterly Report

The meeting was attended by Ashley Hannah, Robert Palmer, Kelly Hall, Judy Dollarhite
and Todd Wiesehan.

Todd Wiesehan presented his quarterly report. Report Attached.

Todd stated that he had one more item that he would like to present to the
Commission. Fema has set aside funds to do a fly over for our maps and we don't want
to pay for that so | propose we let them go ahead and do that and it will save our
department funds.

Comments and concerns with the widening of 65 Highway only going to the Greene
County line and if there were future plans to continue the project in Christian County.

Presiding Commissioner Weter entertained a motion to approve Planning and
Development quarterly report.

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS]

MOVER: Sue Ann Childers, Eastern Commissioner
SECONDER: Bill Barnett, Western Commissioner
AYES: Ray Weter, Bill Barnett, Sue Ann Childers

Motion/Vote - 11:15 AM  Judge Laura Johnson

Discussion - Establishment of a County Law Enforcement Restitution Fund

The meeting was attended by Ashley Hannah, Robert Palmer, Kelly Hall, Judy Dollarhite,
Judge Laura Johnson, Barbara Stillings, Circuit Clerk, Amelia Wigdon, of the Christian
County Headliner, and Sheriff Brad Cole.

Establishment of a County Law Enforcement Restitution Fund

Judge Laura Johnson said that the County Law Enforcement Restitution Fund is
permitted by a state statute and that it has been adopted in other counties and has
done very well. A fee of up to $300 would be charged for each guilty defendant that
comes in front of a judge. This would help to recoup some of the fees incurred and can
be used for any county law enforcement purpose. Each department would appoint
trustees. The 5 member board of trustees would meet as often as they want. Each
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department can present a written request for their needs and the trustees would
consider the request and allocate the money for these requests. | have discussed this
with the Sheriff and the Prosecutor and they are in agreement. This fund will take some
of the burden off of the tax payers by putting it on the defendant. It has been very
successful in other counties and could possibly raise thousands of dollars a year. It
would be a good extra source of income for our county law needs.

Presiding Commissioner Weter asked if there is any language that says the defendant
has to be guilty. Part B & E are not inclusive of supplies and | am not sure of the scope.

Judge Laura Johnson said court costs are not assessed against any defendant that is not
guilty. Barbara Stillings' office would be responsible for collecting these fees and
transferring them to the fund. | believe that the wording in part B & E would be broad
enough to include equipment expenses and | think that could be read broadly enough to
include law enforcement expenses. That would be up to the board of trustees to
decide.

Commissioner Childers said you stated up to $300 for each defendant, do you have a list
of offenses or something that you would go by?

Our plan is to charge $300 for felony and $150 misdemeanor.
Commissioner Childers asked is the fee paid at the end?
Judge Laura Johnson said that the fee is paid up front.

Judy Dollarhite asked if the monies carry over from year to year or would it need to be
used before the end of each year?

Judge Laura Johnson said there is nothing in the statutes that says it can't carry over and
the statutes also state that the law enforcement budget can't be cut, the fund is strictly
supplemental.

Robert Palmer asked what about indigent people?

Barbara Stillings said if they have probation & parole they won't be able to leave the
program until it is paid. The fee may be taken out of money the inmates receive for
being in jail. There are different ways to collect.

Sheriff Brad Cole said | am quite familiar with this fund and | am glad we now have the
cooperation to move forward. | am familiar with Polk County's procedures with this fund
and it is there to help provide a resource to purchase equipment that we wouldn't be
able to purchase because of budget restraints.

Barbara Stillings said anything over $4500 we would request bids.

Sheriff Brad Cole said Polk county has even purchased cars for the Coroner's office and
the Sheriff's office

Barbara Stillings said | like the way the judge has set up the fee structure as opposed to
the way Stone county is doing this.

Discussion of how the funds would be allocated and if things would stay cooperative.
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Presiding Commissioner Weter said we need to ask John Housley to insert some
language specifying that there must be a finding of guilty & table the decision until that
language is inserted.

Discussion was held as to the cost of charges for minor traffic charges as opposed to
DWI's etc.

Commissioners agree to have John Housley to look at the document and insert language
about "a finding of quilty" if needed.

Judge Laura Johnson said | would like the Commissioners to set a time line for the
trustees to be set up and an organizational meeting scheduled.

Presiding Commissioner Weter asked who will meet with the auditor to set up the
account?

Barbara Stillings said we were going to speak with Karen Matthews, County Treasurer
and ask Kay Brown, County Clerk to be Secretary.

Presiding Commissioner Weter asked who would preside at these meetings

Judge Laura Johnson said | am assuming they would elect someone to preside over the
meetings.

Discussion of terms for the trustees, staggering the appointments, appointing a
chairman and that they serve without pay.

Judge Laura Johnson said it will be slow at first, we will charge the restitution fee to new
cases going forward and we wouldn't charge cases already in process.

Discussion of the first meeting, selection of trustees, if they need to meet right away,
how they need to set up the process and putting preliminary issues into effect.

Presiding Commissioner Weter entertained a motion to table this until the language
correction is made and schedule this issue on 4/21 unless John Housley is unable to
make corrections.

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS]

MOVER: Sue Ann Childers, Eastern Commissioner
SECONDER: Bill Barnett, Western Commissioner
AYES: Ray Weter, Bill Barnett, Sue Ann Childers

Motion/Vote - 2:00 PM Kay Brown-Christian County Clerk

Report - Quarterly Report

The meeting was attended by Ashley Hannah, Judy Dollarhite, Kay Brown, and Amelia
Wigdon, Headliner.

Kay Brown presented her quarterly report. Report Attached.
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Presiding Commissioner Weter asked if there were there new costs incurred by the
County because of the timeline for elections.

Kay Brown said that the County wouldn't incur any costs for the Presidential election.

Presiding Commissioner Weter wanted to make sure that Kay would keep the
Commission involved as to where they were on the issue of payment from the State.

Presiding Commissioner Weter asked how do you estimate how many people will vote?

Kay Brown said | estimated the Presidential election from previous elections and for the
April election | estimated it at about 50% of the Presidential.

Presiding Commissioner Weter said your office is more than a single issue office, you
have accounts payable, payroll, elections, minutes for the County, so you really have
multiple missions in your office.

Kay Brown said that is very true and errors are usually not a big deal but on election
ballots you have to be precise with no errors.

Kay Brown said | appreciate being the County Clerk for the Commission and | enjoy it
very much.

Presiding Commissioner Weter entertained a motion to enter the County Clerk's
quarterly report into record.

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS]

MOVER: Sue Ann Childers, Eastern Commissioner
SECONDER: Bill Barnett, Western Commissioner
AYES: Ray Weter, Bill Barnett, Sue Ann Childers

Motion/Vote - 2:30 PM Brad Cole-Christian County Sheriff
Grant - License Plate Reader Grant
The meeting was attended by Ashley Hannah, Judy Dollarhite, and Sheriff Brad Cole.

License Plate Reader Grant

Sheriff Brad Cole said | have an award letter from the Missouri Police Chiefs Charitable
Foundation and they have awarded the Sheriff's Department $15,435.00 which is a full
funded grant at no cost to the County for a 4 camera system to be mounted on one car.
The grant includes the installation, equipment and everything needed for that purpose.
It also includes training and the licensing agreement. The grant has already been sent to
John Housley for review and he has approved it. | am asking the Commission for their
approval.

Discussion of how the License Plate Reader would be used, if there were any additional
costs and where it would be used.
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Sheriff Brad Cole said the Reader reads the license plate and immediately lets the
deputy know if the car has been involved in any crime.

Presiding Commissioner Weter asked how do you know when it reads the license plate?

Sheriff Brad Cole said when it reads the license plate and sounds an alarm. You can set
the parameters on the reader to what and how you want it to read. The reader stores
data so that you can go back and review it later if needed.

Presiding Commissioner Weter said that he had been reading up on this and people are
complaining that it is a violation of their privacy.

Commissioner Childers asked if the reader is mounted on the front of the car?

Sheriff Brad Cole said there are 4 cameras mounted in every direction so it picks up all
four directions.

Discussion of the capabilities of the reader, it will be set to read amber alerts or any
other types of alerts. It will be a great investigative tool.

Sheriff Brad Cole said at this time when you pull a car over you don't know if the car is
stolen or not but with the reader you know immediately.

Discussion about if there were any citizen reports or any negative reports. No negative
reports at this time.

Judy Dollarhite asked if you drive through the County Fair or any public place, how will
you know which car the reader is picking up?

Sheriff Brad Cole said it gives license plate number, make and model of the car.

Presiding Commissioner Weter entertained a motion to approve the grant to purchase
the license plate reader equipping one patrol car which includes equipment, installation,
and any necessities for installation.

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS]

MOVER: Sue Ann Childers, Eastern Commissioner
SECONDER: Bill Barnett, Western Commissioner
AYES: Ray Weter, Bill Barnett, Sue Ann Childers

Adjournment

The meeting was closed at 3:00 PM

Motion/Vote -

Motion to Adjourn

The meeting was attended by Ashley Hannah, Robert Palmer, Judy Dollarhite.

Presiding Commissioner Weter entertained a motion to adjourn.
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RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS]
AYES: Ray Weter, Bill Barnett, Sue Ann Childers

Ray Weter

Presiding Commissioner, Ray Weter

'i arnett

Western Commissioner, Bill Barnett

s lonns Chitders)

Sue Ann Childers

Eastern Commissioner, Sue Ann Childers
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APRIL 18, 2016
COUNTY CLERK QUARTERLY REPORT

The Clerk’s Office has been busy beginning with the countywide canvass of approximately 51,000 voter
identification cards that were mailed the end of December 2015. Since that time the U.S. postal service
returned approximately 4,429 voter identification cards for a change of address or moved out of county,
Each of the 4,429 voter registration cards had to be pulled from the filing cabinet, revisions made,
scanned and separated accordingly. My office processed all the return mail on the system prior to the
May 3rd, 2016 deadline, We also continued candidate filing for all the special road districts and '
Ambulance District #1 and District #4 through January 19", 2016. We continued to be busy with the final
certification deadline for all the entities by January 26, 2016.

Chief Deputy Clerk Norma Ryan processed all the data entry for the return mail from the countywide
canvass. As a result of the canvass, Deputy Election Clerks Alicia Monsanto and Brandy Johnson pulled
all the individual cards, made the corrections, scanned the cards and filed them accordingly.

We have been extremely busy preparing for the March 15, 2016, Presidential Primary and three weeks
later having the April 5, 2015 General Municipal. In preparation for these countywide elections, we were
notified three weeks before the March 15, 2016 election, the voters would have to find a new polling
site for Cassidy 1 (Ozark Junior High School) and McCracken (Ozark East Elementary School) due to the
construction at the schools. | created cards to mail to all the 5,041 voters that would be affected by the
move, prepared press releases, and signs for the old polling sites directing them to the new site while
having absentee voting for two elections at the same time. In addition, | trained 130 Election Judges for
the March and April Elections.

I'am pleased to say that with having one less employee from February 12 through March 21st, 2016, we
still managed to get the job done successfully. For the first time in my tenure, we conducted absentee
voting for two countywide elections by mail and in the office at the same time. In addition, February 23
through March 29, 2016, we held candidate filing for the August Primary. For the March 15", 2016
Presidential Preference Primary we had 47% of the 52,000 voters cast a ballot for a total of 25,159. For

“the April 5, 2016, General Municipal Election, there were 5,451 ballots cast resulting in an 11.33% voter
participation. Even though the number of ballots cast in the April Election was significantly less than the
March, both elections have the same amount of preparation,

During the first quarter, Chief Payroll Clerk Paula Brumfield processed approximately 250 W 2’s. Ms.
Brumfield, together with Nikki Thiessen, processed 250 of the 1095C forms to be in compliance with the
Affordable Care Act. In addition, Ms., Brumfield has prepared the Collectors year end reports which
include form 1309, 1310 and 1313, all to be sent to the Missouri State Tax Commission and the Missouri

Department of Revenue. Ms. Brumfield also has assisted employees several times throughout the day
with insurance, benefits and overall payroll questions.
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Deputy Alicia Monsanto prepared the timeline for election preparation and scheduled the election
judges for the March Election. Alicia oversees the equipment testing in the office and the public test.
Ms. Monsanto also scheduled the polling place set-up team, the supply bags and all the important
details of the election. Alicia and former Deputy Brandy Johnson have pulled hundreds of cards from
the rolls per the recent elections, processed each record with the changes made and then scanned and
filed each card. The Election Deputy Clerks makes sure the voter rolls are clean of felons, deceased and
the incapacitated voters by processing reports supplied by state and local agencies. Alicia Monsanto has
working diligently with Eric Davey with E911 addressing to update and correct any addressing issues
particularly in Nixa. Alicia Monsanto does excellent job of working with Knowink, which is the company
that provides the software and hardware for the electronic poll pads used on election day.

Chief Deputy Clerk Norma Ryan processed all the 1099’s by the end of January, 2016, Ms. Ryan in charge
of the accounts payables and assists the employees and the public with information regarding

requisitions, and receipts. Ms, Ryan also did all the processing of the mail-in absentees for both
elections,

The Clerk’s office has the responsibility of taking the minutes for the County Commission and recently
my deputy clerk in charge of the minutes resigned February 12" and | have been taking the minutes
until after the April 5™, 2016 Election.

In elections we have had numerous public service requests which have taken hours to prepare. We have
sunshine requests to complete at any given time. We have also completed the monthly reports to the
Department of Revenue for the Collector and the quarterly reports for the Assessor to be mailed to the
Missouri State Tax Commission. We also have processed numerous notary public applications and

AT.V. permits to ride in the Mark Twain National Forest in Chadwick.

As of March 31, 2016, | did the HAVA Financial Report for the Secretary of State. As of this year, | have
obtained $ 13,733.93, in grant funds, for new e-poll books and equipment maintenance costs.

On April 8", 2016, | certified the April Election Returns.

Currently,  am working on the final costs for the March and April Elections and paying attention to grant
reimbursements,

As of this year, | have obtained $ 13,733.93, in grant funds, for new e-poll books and equipment
maintenance costs,

We will soon be receiving several petitions from the Secretary of State Office to be processed prior to
certification for the November Elections.
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Election Summary Report

PRESIDENTIAL PREFERENCE PRIMARY
MARCH 15, 2016 - CHRISTIAN COUNTY, MISSOURI
March 15, 2016 Presidential Preference Primary
OFFICIAL Mar_21_2016-Summary

Date: 3/21/2016
Time: 3:04:51 PM
Page 1/1

Registered Voters 53,545 - Total Ballots 25,159 : 46.99%

27 of 27 Precincts Reporting

100.00%

Precincts Reporting

(Party Distribution ] (UNITED STATES PRESIDENT
(REPUBLICAN PARTY)
Number of Precincts 27 Number of Precincts 27
Precincts Reporting 27 100.00%| | Precincts Reporting 27 100.00%
Vote For 1
Total Ballots 25,159 Total Votes 19,869 .
DEMOCRATIC PARTY 5,263 20.92% CHRIS CHRISTIE 23 0.12% | S
REPUBLICAN PARTY 19,870 78.98% JEB BUSH 39 0.20% | &
LIBERTARIAN PARTY 23 0.09% BEN CARSON 154 0.78% | >
CONSTITUTION PARTY 3 0.01% | | DONALD J. TRUMP 6,908 34.77% | o
— MARCO RUBIO 834 4.20% | &
[UNITED STATES PRESIDENT ] | TEDCRUZ 10589 53.20% | O
(DEMOGCRATIC PARTY) RICK SANTORUM 12 0.06% o2
, CARLY FIORINA 8 0.04% | ©
Number of Precincts 27 JOHN R. KASICH 1,181 5.94% =
Precincts Reporting 27 100.00% RAND PAUL 33 0.17% *g
Vote For 1 JIM LYNCH 0 0% | @
Total Votes 5263 MIKE HUCKABEE 51 026% |
HILLARY CLINTON 2,147  40.79% (UNCOMMITTED) 37 019% | B
HENRY HEWES 3 0.06% | s
ROQUE "ROCKY" DE LA 2 0.04% | [UNITED STATES PRESIDENT 1 ©
FUENTE (LIBERTARIAN PARTY) E
BERNIE SANDERS 3,073 58.39% G
KEITH JUDD 1 0.02% Number of Precincts 27 >
WILLIE L. WILSON 1 0.02% Precincts Reporting 27 100.00% S
MARTIN J. O'MALLEY 2 0.04% | | Vote For 1 3
JOHN WOLFE 0 0% | |Total Votes 23 =
JON ADAMS 5 0.10% AUSTIN PETERSEN 11 47.83% e
(UNCOMMITTED) 29 0.55% J STEVEN ELLIOTT (STEVE) 2 8.70% S
| ©
KERBEL £
RHETT ROSENQUEST SMITH 0 0% <
CECIL INCE 0 0%
MARC ALLAN FELDMAN 1 4.35%
(UNCOMMITTED) 9 39.13% J
(UNITED STATES PRESIDENT b
(CONSTITUTION PARTY)
Number of Precincts 27

27 100.00%

Vote For 1
Total Votes 3
(UNCOMMITTED) 3 100.00%
\— J
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Election Summary Report
GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION
CHRISTIAN COUNTY, MISSOURI

TUESDAY, APRIL 5, 2016

April 5, 2016 General Election
Aprll 8th 2016 OFFICIAL RESULTS

2.6.a
DalerargrzuTo

Time: 12:40:24 bh4
Page 1/5

Registered Voters 48,119 - Total Ballots 5,451 :11.33%

27 of 27 Precincts Reporting 100,

M,

0 O%J

e

Mumber of Precincts
-Precincts Reporting
-Vote For 2
. Total Votes

NEXA PUBLIC SCHOOL BOARD DIRECTOR

Number of Precincts
Precincts Reporting
Vote For 2

14 Total Votes

4 100.00°¢

(AVA R-I SCHOOL BOARD DIRECTOR (QUESTION
Number of Precincts 3 Number of Precincts 14
Precincts Reporting 3 100.00% | | Precincts Reporting 14 100.0
Vote For 2 Vote For 1
Total Votes 2 Total Votes 2,800
LOWELL STRONG 1 50.00% YES 2,051 73.25' ©
TROY TREDWAY 1 50.00% NO 749 26,75 085
CONNIE (COLLINS) 0% | - x
>
HETHERINGTON [LOGAN-ROGERSVILLE R-VIIl SCHOOL DIREGTOR T
KENNY FLEETWOOD 0 0% =
MARK HENRY 0 0% 8,
WRITE IN 0 O%J Number of Precincts 4 "
—— Precincts Reporting 4 100.0C %
g Vote For 2 N
 BRADLEYVILLE R-l SCHOOL BOARD DIRECTOR Total Votes 215 g
o
" WANDA COWAN 51 23.72% ©
i x
et o 2 toocou| | DWOHT St 0 S
Vota Forg G "1 | MAURICE "DON" CARRIGAN 19 884y 8
: JULIE A, GIPSON 57 2651% S
Total Votes 19 o
4 CHRISTINA A, THOMAS 25 11.63% 2
~ DELBERT JOHNSON 6 31.58% WRITE IN 0 0% @
BOB CASE 3 15.79% ~ L>)\
JUSTIN COMBS 19 8283% | (SpOKANE R-VIl SCHOOL BOARD DIREGTOR <
WRITE IN 3
Z
(O]
€
c
s
<

777

0
1 100.00% JOHN F. ARMITAGE

JASON MAPLES

* GLENN R, SCOTT
. MIKE COPELAND

" DANIEL R, JESSEN
. ERIC HOLGERSON
WRITE IN

i
.
-

4,580
TOBY ESSICK
1,653 36.09% | | RON WOOTEN
1,470 32.10% | | ERIC AYRES
660  14.41% | | WRITEIN
772 16.86% | —

175 22.52%
165 21.24%
236 30.37%

80 11.68%
109 14.03%
2 0.26%

25 0.55% J

N

Gl é:éw/\/

R
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B U
GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION . Date-=rorzoT
CHRISTIAN COUNTY, MISSOURI Time; 12:40:24 PM
TUESDAY, APRIL 5, 2016 5
April 5, 2016 General Elaction Page 2/

April 8th 2016 OFFICIAL RESULTS

Registered Voters 48,119 - Total Ballots 5,451 :11.33% 27 of 27 Precincts Reporting 100,
(CLEVER NO. 5 SCHOOL DIRECTOR ) rLOGAN-ROGERSVILLE FIRE PROTECTION BOARL
MEMBER
Number of Precincts . 6 Number of Precincts 3
Precincts Reporting 6 100.00% | | Precincts Reporting 3 100.01
Vote For 2 Vote For 1
Total Votes 1,038 Total Votes 108
DARIN THRASHER 156 15.03% DOUG CLIMER 79 73.15' =
PAUL LOCKHART ‘ 215 20.71% ANDY STEWART 29 26.85¢ 085
REX MAPLES 339 32.66% WRITE IN 0 0
BRIAN TEAGUE 317 30.54% | — )
| WRITEIN 11 1.96% ] (CHRISTIAN CO AMBULANCE QUESTION E
' o
( "
REPUBLIC R-lll SCHOOL BOARD DIRECTOR Number of Precincts 24 %
Precincts Reporting 24 100.00 &
Number of Precincts 4 Vote For 1 IS
Precincts Reporting 4 100.00% | | Total Votes 4,472 oy
x
Vote For 2 YES 3429  76.68% =
Total Votes 49 NO 1.043 23.329 &
RUSTY SWIFT 14 2857% | - S
o
ELIR. GARNER 16 8265% | (GHRISTIAN CO AMBULANGE 7 QUESTION =
JOEF. PELTZ Il 19 38.78% 9
WRITE IN 0 0% J @)
— Number of Precincts 4 2
r — | Precincts Reporting 4 100.00¢ 3
MARIONVILLE R-9 SCHOOL BOARD DIRECTOR Vote For 1 )
Total Votes 634 %
: i €
ff;lum‘be; o;Precrltri]cts 2 o YES 317 50,00% <
! recincts Reporting 2 100.00% NO 317 50.00% S
Vote For 2 \ <
Total Votes 14
i (GARRISON ROAD COMMISSIONER
| BRANDON WHITE 4 28.57%
i JAMES D. HILL JR. 4 28.57% ,
L SHAWN HIGH 0 0% Num.ber of f?recmcts 2
]l{ CAROL BROWN 6 42.86Y% \F/’rTcn;cts1Reportlng 2 100.00%
WRITE IN 0 09 ote For
L % J Total Votes 11
ﬁ@ 73 g)z L NO CANDIDATES
/ WRITE IN 11 100.00%
| N .

%@\( %Mg v Packet Pg. 15
~ (74




2.6.a
Electlon Summary Report

Dater=rorzoro
Time: 12:40:24 PM
Page 3/5

GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION
CHRISTIAN COUNTY, MISSOURI
TUESDAY, APRIL 5, 2016
April 6, 2016 General Elaction
Aprll 8th 2016 OFFICIAL RESULTS

Registered Voters 48,119 - Total Ballots 5,451 :11.33%

27 of 27 Precincts Reporting  100.!
[0ZARK ALDERMAN, WARD 1 ] (sADDLEBROOKE QUESTION
Number of Precincts 4 Number of Precincts 2
Precincts Reporting 4 100.00% | | Precincts Reporting 2 100.0t
Vote For 1 Vote For 1
Total Votes 151 Total Votes 77
NATHAN D, POSTEN 144 95.36% YES 38 49.35¢ =
WRITE IN 7 4.64% | | NO 39 50.65° 3
e e &
=N >
fOZARK ALDERMAN, WARD 2 (CLEVER MAYOR S
S
Number of Pracincts 6 Number of Precincts 3 o
Precincts Reporting 6 100.00% | | Precincts Reporting 3 100.00 g
Vote For 1 Vote For 1 OQOI,
Total Votes 147 Total Votes 198 =
(@]
BRUCE GALLOWAY 140 95,24% JAREDD KING 183 92,429 §
WRITE IN 7 4.76%J WRITE IN 15 7.58% <.
— N E
(0ZARK ALDERMAN, WARD 3 ] [CLEVER ALDERMAN, EAST WARD K]
<
- Number of Precincts 5 Number of Precincts 2 8
Precincts Reporting 5 100.00% | | Precincts Reporting 2 100.00¢ E‘
Vote For 1 Vote For 1 3
Total Votes 135 Total Votes 89 O
EDDIE CAMPBELL 92 68.15% JIM McWILLIAMS 88 98.88% é
EMMETT CLEVENGER 42 31.11% WRITE IN 1 1.12% <
WRITE IN 1 0.74% | — 2
— rCLEVER ALDERMAN, WEST WARD <
'(SADDLEBROOKE BOARD MEMBER
f' Number of Precincts 2
| Number of Precincts 2 Precincts Reporting 2 100.00%
| Precincts Reporting 2 100.00% | | Vote For 1
Vote For 2 Total Votes 102
Total Votes
1 KARA KAUFMAN 98 96.08%
PAUL J, DOUNTAS 46 39.32% WRITE IN 4 3.92%
GARY FRANKLIN 59 50.43% | ~—
WRITE IN 12 10.26% J

o Lones

Packet Pg. 16




Electlon Summary Report
GENERAL MUNIGIPAL ELECTION
CHRISTIAN COUNTY, MISSOURI

TUESDAY, APRIL 5, 2016

Aprll 6, 2016 General Election

April 8th 2016 OFFICIAL RESULTS

2.6.a
Dater=@rerzoTo

Time: 12:40:24 pia
Page 4/5

Registered Voters 48,119 - Total Ballots 5,451 : 11.33%

27 of 27 Precincts Reporting  100.0

=
(BILLINGS MAYOR (BILLINGS QUESTION
Number of Precincts 2 Number of Precincts 2
Precincts Reporting 2 100.00% | | Precincts Reporting 2 100.00
Vote For 1 Vote For 1
Total Votes 161 Total Votes 162
MELISSA VENABLE 77 47.83% YES 129 79.63% ©
MICHAEL B. HODGES 82 50.93% NO 33 20,37% §
WRITE IN 2 1.24% | - ©
— [REPUBLIC MAYOR e
(BILLINGS ALDERPERSON, WARD | §
_ Number of Precincts 2 O
Number of Precincts 2 Precincts Reporting 2 100.009 %
Precincts Reporting 2 100.00%( | Vote For 1 &
Vote For 1 Total Votes 3 *g
Total Votes 44 BRIAN C. BUCKNER 3 100.00% &
HOLLY FENDER 29 65.91% WRITE IN 0 0% >
KRISTI WILBANKS 15 34.00% | — e
| WRITEIN 0 0% | [REPUBLIC COUNCIL MEMBER. WARD 4 S
. — <
(0]
! BILLINGS ALDERPERSON, WARD || Number of Precincts 2 5
Precincts Reporting 2 100.00% 2
Number of Precincts 2 Vote For 1 3
| Precincts Reporting 2 100.00% | | Total Votes 3 ©
\T’é’ttael f/%rt;s o CHARLIE BRASHERS 3 100.00% 2
‘ WRITE IN 0 0% £
MICKEY BROWN 52 98.11% | — z
<
WRITE IN 1 1:89% | (Nixa counciL MEMBER, DISTRICT |
BILLINGS ALDERPERSON, WARD ]| R Number of Precincts 3
Precincts Reporting 3 100.00%
Number of Precincts 2 Vote For 1
Precincts Reporting 2 100.00%| | Total Votes 699
Vote F ‘
ote For 1 KENDAL R. DINGUS 297 42.49%
Tofal Votes 53
. RYAN KEATING 400 57.22%
JESSIE COKER 52 98.11% WRITE IN 2 0.28%
WRITE IN 1 1,89% J —
¢
2 (G 2 A,
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Election Summary Report
GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION
CHRISTIAN COUNTY, MISSOUR]

TUESDAY, APRIL 5, 2016

April 5, 2018 General Election

2.6.a

Date: 47872016
Time: 12:40:24 ™**
Page 5/5

April 8th 2016 OFFICIAL RESULTS

Registered Voters 48,119 - Total Ballots 5,451 : 11.33%

Attachment: County Clerk Quarterly Report (2899 : Quarterly Report)

27 of 27 Precincts Reporting  100.(
[NIXA COUNCIL MEMBER. DISTRIGT T [FREMONT HILLS MAYOR
Number of Precincts 5 Number of Precincts 2 :
Precincts Reporting 5 100.00% | | Precincts Reporting 2 100.0(
Vote For 1 Vote For 1
Total Votes 459 Total Votes 41
ARON PETERSON 449 97.82% LUKE DAVIS 40 97.569
WRITE IN 10 2.18% J WRITE IN 1 2.449
N\ N
fNIXA COUNCIL MEMBER, DISTRICT Il R fFREMONT HILLS ALDERMAN, WARD 1
Number of Precincts 3 Number of Precincts 2
Precincts Reporting 3 100.00%| | Precincts Reporting 2 100.00
Vote For 1 Vote For 1 ’
Total Votes 467 Total Votes 12 '
JUSTIN ORF 271 58.03% ANN LITTELL MILLS 12 100.00%
DARLENE GRAHAM 195 41.76% WRITE IN 0 0%
WRITE IN 1 021% | —
— fFREMONT HILLS ALDERMAN, WARD 2
(SPARTA ALDERMAN, WARD 1
| Number of Precincts 2
Number of Precincts 2 Precincts Reporting 2 100.00%
Precincts Reporting 2 100.00%| | Vote For 1
| Vote For 1 Total Votes 20
|
| Total Votes 81 BUD ADDINGTON 20 100.00%
JASON L, STEPHENS 45 55.56% WRITE IN 0 0%
DIALA BROWN 10 12,35% | ~—
- BRUCE E. BRUTON L 12% | (EREMONT HILLS ALDERMAN, WARD 3
- DOREEN CAGLE 25 30.86%
WRITE IN 0 0% J
: Number of Precincts 2
— | Precincts Reporting 2 100.00%
SPARTA ALDERMAN, WARD 2 Vot For 1
Total Votes 8
Number of Precincts 2 9
Precincts Reporting 2 100.00% cVLR'?TAEL,SWRY 0 100'08; J
Vote For 1 - 0 °
Total Votes 35
STEPHEN OTTEN 3o 85.71%
WRITE IN 14, 29%
Q%@Z,

‘rzzwé_/

S ot

/%W
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CHRISTIAN COUNTY
TOTAL FUNDS REPORT

A 5

2.8.a

ii(i(t/u‘/n 11

EXPENDITURES & CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

For the Month Ending

YEAR TO DATE

As of January 31, 2016

ASSESSMENT 1,476,132.96
BLDG. BOND RETIREMENT 1,220,597.35
LEST 252,524.69
BUILDING INSPECTION 204,473.39
CAPITAL SCHOOL 48,785.36
HAVA GRANT 15,189.50
C.AR.T. 19.66
CIVIL PROCESS 5,169.42
C.O.L.E. 1,596.44
COUNTY REVENUE 6,632,346.14
R.O.W & WATERSHED 21,251.00
ELECTION 5% FUND 31,256.60
FEDERAL FORFEITURE #1 35,354.43
TAX MAINTENANCE 119,350.50
L.E.P.C. 4,573.05
L.E.T. 4,418.37
l.P.D.S. 3,086.84
ADMIN HANDLING COST 43,620.45
P.A. TRAINING 1,859.03
DELINQUENT TAXES 40,847.54
ROAD SALES TAX 621,109.05
RECORD RETENTION 205,153.20
RECORD TECHNOLOGY 159,433.23
COUNTY ELECTIONS 14,014.86
SHERIFF'S CONCEAL CARRY 110,761.11
TAX SALES SURPLUS 50,203.43
UNCLAIMED FUNDS 28.54
RIVER DOWNS WEST NID 71,963.01
STONE HOLLOW NID 161,563.11
TOTAL GENERAL FUND 11,604,216.58
BRIDGE 708,650.38
COMMON | 1,308,372.30
COMMON I 1,048,890.87
TOTAL ROADS 3,065,913.55

TOTAL GENERAL & ROAD BALANCES

TOTAL ALL FUNDS

14,670,130.13

14,670,130.13

4/18/2016 9:48 AM

Attachment: County Treasurer's Quarterly Report (2901 : Quarterly Report)
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ASSESSMENT

BLDG. BOND RETIREMENT

LEST

BUILDING INSPECTION
CAPITAL SCHOOL

HAVA GRANT

C.AR.T.

CIVIL PROCESS

C.O.L.E.

COUNTY REVENUE
R.O.W & WATERSHED
ELECTION 5% FUND
FEDERAL FORFEITURE #1
TAX MAINTENANCE
L.E.P.C.

L.E.T.

I.P.D.S.

ADMIN HANDLING COST
P.A. TRAINING
DELINQUENT TAXES
ROAD SALES TAX
RECORD RETENTION
RECORD TECHNOLOGY
COUNTY ELECTIONS
SHERIFF'S CONCEAL CARRY
TAX SALES SURPLUS
UNCLAIMED FUNDS
RIVER DOWNS WEST NID
STONE HOLLOW NID

CHRISTIAN COUNTY
TOTAL FUNDS REPORT

EXPENDITURES & CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
As of March 31, 2016

For the Month Ending

YEAR TO DATE

1,342,631.78
1,221,710.98
306,477.39
198,763.04
71,228.26
9,204.19
16.14
14,030.88
111,481.77
6,747,553.28
21,251.00
30,239.15
34,785.83
139,987.23
4,576.89
2,641.44
5,157.33
45,186.23
2,050.86
41,740.26
794,182.59
211,893.87
168,872.08
35,662.13
128,830.90
50,203.43
28.54
29,884.39
161,710.49

TOTAL GENERAL FUND

11,932,227.11

BRIDGE
COMMON |
COMMON I
TOTAL ROADS

TOTAL GENERAL & ROAD BALANCES

TOTAL ALL FUNDS

744,575.71
1,478,703.77
1,197,355.81

3,420,635.29

15,352,862.40

15,352,862.40

4/18/2016 9:50 AM

2.8.a

Attachment: County Treasurer's Quarterly Report (2901 : Quarterly Report)
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CHRISTIAN COUNTY
TOTAL FUNDS REPORT

EXPENDITURES & CHANGES {N FUND BALANCE
For the Month Ending March 31, 2016

YEAR TO DATE

ASSESSMENT 1,342,631.78

BLDG. BOND RETIREMENT 1,221,710.98

LEST 306,477.39

BUILDING INSPECTION 198,763.04

CAPITAL SCHOOL 71,228.26

HAVA GRANT 9,204.19

CAR.T. 16.14

CEREF. 244.76

CIVIL PROCESS 14,030.88

CO.LE. 111,481.77
COUNTY REVENUE 6,747,553.28
R.0.W & WATERSHED 21,251.00

ELECTION 5% FUND 30,239.15
FEDERAL FORFEITURE #1 34,785.83
TAX MAINTENANCE 139,987.23
LAW LIBRARY 53,675.40
LEP.C. 4,576.89
LET. 2,641.44
1.P.D.S. 5,157.33
ADMIN HANDLING COST 45,186.23
P.A. TRAINING 2,050.86
DELINQUENT TAXES 41,740.26
ROAD SALES TAX 794,182.59
RECORD RETENTION 211,893.87
RECORD TECHNOLOGY 168,872.08
COUNTY ELECTIONS 35,662.13
SHERIFF'S CONCEAL CARRY 128,830.90
TAX SALES SURPLUS 50,203.43
UNCLAIMED FUNDS 2854
RIVER DOWNS WEST NID 29,884.39
STONE HOLLOW NID 161,710.49
TOTAL GENERAL FUND 11,985,902.51
BRIDGE 744,575.71
COMMON | 1,478,703.77
COMMON II 1,197,355.81
3,420,635.29

TOTAL ROADS

TOTAL GENERAL & ROAD BALANCE!

15,406,537.80

TOTAL ALL FUNDS

15,406,537.80

2.8.a

Attachment: County Treasurer's Quarterly Report (2901 : Quarterly Report)

4/8£2016 11:04 PM
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CASH IN BANK

CASH IN CHECKING

CASH FOR TAX MAINTENANCE
CASH FOR HAVA GRANT

CASH FOR CO. ELECTIONS
CASH LAW LIBRARY

CASH IN CHECKING CERF
CASH ROAD & CART TAX
CASH N CHECK FOR SCHOOLS

CHRISTIAN COUNTY
TOTAL FUNDS REPORT
EXPENDITURES & CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
For the Month Ending March 31, 2016

YEAR TO DATE

14,302,337.10
139,987.23
9,204.19
35,662.13
53,675.40
244.76
794,198.73
71,228.26

TOTAL CASH + CERTIFICATES

15,406,537.80

CREDIT CARD RECEIVABLE

P & D, Letter of Credit,

Spring Meadows: $15,348.56

P & D, Letter of Credit,

Villa Properties: $14,192.99
P&D, Letter of Credit,

Greene Hills Estate: $24,144.42

P&D, Letter of Credit,

High Meadows: $12,271.30
P & D, Letter of Credit,
Forrest Hills: $26,639.42

P & D, Letter of Credit,

Grandview: $0.00

PAYABLES
Contra SUTA 101-210-540

15,406,537.80

0.00

TOTAL PAYABLES

TOTAL CASH, CD'S & PAYABLES

15,406,537.80

FOR MANAGEMENT PURPOSES ONLY

4/

2.8.a

Attachment: County Treasurer's Quarterly Report (2901 : Quarterly Report)

N4 12.04 DA
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(38) Declaration:

2.9.a

The vendor hereby declares understanding, agreement and certificatlon of compliance to provide the items and/or services, at the prices quoted, in
accordance with all terms and conditions, requirements, and specifications of this original invitation to bid. The vendor further agrees that upon receipt
of an authorized purchase order from the Christian County Commission or when a Notice of Award is signed and issued by the Commission, a hinding

contract shall exist between the vendor and Christian County. Signature required below confirming understanding of this statement.

Doing Business as (DBA) Name

Fe m’f, Ze

ID No.
> Spme

Legal Name of Entity/Individual Filed with IRS for this Tax

Mailing Address
Z202( & Phelps

IRS Form 1099 Mailing Address

City, State, Zip Code

Springhell o £55o2

City, State, Zip Code

Contact Person

ﬂ;?i\/h ﬁ/) V;’r

Email Address
fﬂ/;w/, @ TS under Lom

Phone number

Y7 £31 1700

Fax number

S Ofvie—

Authorized Signature . Date
Printed Name Title ’

L7 £onsu/ont

Page 7 of 10

Attachment: PC Net (2902 : Bid Opening-Windows Server License)
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Exhibit A-References

List three (3) business references:

2.9.a

Attachment: PC Net (2902 : Bid Opening-Windows Server License)

1st
Company~Name Representative Name
A /fé-w/y tn Dle lih Lovnh, )
Address 7 S/ city State zip
/

Business Phone / Business Fax Cellular Phone

email address if avaiFable

211d

Company Name Representative Name
Address City State Zip
Business Phone Business Fax Cellular Phone
email address if available
3rd
Company Name Representative Name
Address City State Zip
Business Phone \ Business Fax Cellular Phone
email address if availéfle

Page 8 of 10
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Exhibit B-PRICING SHEET

2.9.a

Product/Service

Size/Type

Frequency

Price {includes
all fees)

J(p 2 ,a,ﬁadz d{

Page 9 of 10

Attachment: PC Net (2902 : Bid Opening-Windows Server License)
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2.9.a

Specifications

(1) P73-06299 Microsoft Windows Server 2012 R2 Standard OS Volume License —
Government Use —1 Server

(1) 228-10358 Microsoft SQL Server Standard 2014 - Government Use — 1 Server
(20) 359-06126 Microsoft SQL Server 2014 — Government Use — 1 User CAL

‘No substitutes’ these are the newest versions of the software, and are maintained with
support/updates from Microsoft.

*Labor will be performed by our IT Provider*

Page 10 of 10

Attachment: PC Net (2902 : Bid Opening-Windows Server License)
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2.9.a

PCnet & 85under

Shawn Ofiver
(417) 831-1700
shawn@85under.com

Pravared fo

Christian County Auditor
100 W. Church St. Room 100
Ozark, MO 65721

Lacey Hart

thart@christiancountymo.gov
(417)-5819947

Guote mformation:
Quote #: 002614
Version: 1

Delivery Date: 04/18/2016
Expiration Date: 05/18/2016

Primary Rep: Shawn Ofiver

Products

" Item Description Price Qty EXt. Price
- ‘ 3
: Microsoft Windows Server 2012 R2 Standard OS Volume License - $699.00 1 $699 00 ;
P Government Use - 1 Server {
¥ Microsaft i

Mlcrosoft SQL Server Standard 2014 - Government Use - 1 Server $699.00 1 $699,00

Mlcrosoft SQL Server 2014 Government Use - 1 User CAL $162.00 20 $3,240.00

Subtotal: $4,638.00

Quote Summary

Amount

Attachment: PC Net (2902 : Bid Opening-Windows Server License)

Descnpt!on
g Products $4,638.00
Lo . .
Total: $4,638.00
R L e i
rely relax grow
@ .D—
==

Packet Pg. 27




2.9.b

PC Solutions

410 E South St
Ozark, MO 85721
Phone:; 417-581-4300
FAX: 417-581-4793

Page: 1
Quote 16485

Christian County Commission 04/06/2016
100 W Chureh St

Room 100

Ozark MO 65721

P73-06299 1 704.00 704,00 <79.00 625.00
Microsoft Windows Server 2012 R2 Standard

OS Volume License -Governmerit Use — 1 Server

228-10358 I 716,00 716.00 -835.00 631.00
Microsoft SQL Server Standard 2014

Government Use ~ | Server
359-06126 20 167.00 3,340.00 -20.00 3,320.00
Microsoft SQL Server 2014
Government Use — 1 User CAL

Suab Total: 4,760.00 -184.00 ~ 4,576.00
Total: 8 4,576.00

Attachment: PC Solutions (2902 : Bid Opening-Windows Server License)

Date: Name: Signature:

Packet Pg. 28



(38) Declaration:

The vendor hereby declares understanding,
accordance with all terms and conditions, requirements,
of an autharized purchase order from the Christian Coun
contract shall exist between the vendor and Christlan County. Signature required belo

2.9.b

‘agreement and certification of compliance to provide the items and/or services, at the prices quoted, in
and specifications of this original invitation to bid, The vendor further agrees that upon receipt
ty Commission or when a Notice of Award is slgned and issued by the Commission, a binding

w confinming understanding of this statement.

Doing Business as (DBA) Name

PC Solutions

Legal Name of Entity/Individual Filed with IRS for this Tax
1D No.

PC Qutlet, Inc,

Mailing Address

410 E. South Street

IRS Form 1099 Mailing Address

410 E. South Street

City, State, Zip Code

Ozark, MO 65721

City, State, Zip Code

Ozark, MO 65721

Contact Person

Rick Robison

Email Address

Rick@PC50zark. com

Phone number

417-581-4300 ..

Fax number

417-581-4793

Attachment: PC Solutions (2902 : Bid Opening-Windows Server License)

Authori % Date
/a% ¢ 04/06/2016
pHinted Name Title
Rick Robison President
Page 7 0f 10
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Exhibit B-PRICING SHEET

2.9.b

Product/Service Size/Type Frequency Price (includes
all fees)
P73-06299 Server 2012 License 1 $625.00
228-10358 SQL Server Standard 2014 | License 1 $631.00
359-06126 5QL CALS License 20 (5147.00 each) $3,320.00
Tatsl 54,576.00
Page 9 of 10

{
i

Attachment: PC Solutions (2902 : Bid Opening-Windows Server License)
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2.10.a

Planning and Development Department

2016 - 1°* Quarter Report
to the

County Commission

g Christian County
Planning & Development
" Department

Promoting orderly growth in a united
Chiistisn County

Attachment: Todd Wiesehan Quarterly Report (2903 : Quarterly Report)
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Residential Development

We have had a significant uptick in residential development in terms of buildable lots. From
the end of last year to right now we have worked with five developers on projects which have
added 46 residential lots.

Additionally, approximately 16 metes and bounds parcels were created via administrative
minor subdivision which will likely be populated with new homes as well.

This increase in lot creation is also reflected in the number of building permits issued. As of
March 24t Building Inspections had issued 71 permits versus 56 during the same period as last
year.

Projects in varying stages

I took a call related to the solar farm project a couple of weeks ago. It looks like that will be
moving forward soon. | would expect work to begin over the summer. This will likely be a time
consuming project for Building Inspections.

The Camp MeWe project is looking like it may see movement over the summer. We have had
contact from them regarding the required improvements at Woodsfork Road and the low water
crossing there.

We have had a steady flow of Planning and Zoning cases so far this year. Our P & Z Commission
has really done well in terms of attendance and in providing informed, thoughtful and objective
recommendations and decisions on the cases brought before them.

Code Enforcement

Enforcement of the County’s Zoning Regulation is an ongoing process which requires
investigation and evaluation of all manner of situations. Many situations can be resolved
through a simple telephone contact while others require more formal measures. In 2015 we
issued notices of violation for 15 cases. All but one have been resolved with two cases having
required assistance through the Prosecutor’s Office. So far in 2016 we have issued 6 notices of
violation and have several other situations being investigated currently.

Transportation

I represent the County on the OTO Technical Planning Committee and the Long Range
Transportation Plan sub-committee. Along with fellow representatives from Nixa and Ozark,
we were able to get a list of prioritized projects forwarded to the Executive Committee which

2.10.a

Attachment: Todd Wiesehan Quarterly Report (2903 : Quarterly Report)
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had several Christian County projects near the top of the list. If all goes well, the County will
benefit by having one or more projects funded.

The County will need to formally adopt the OTO Major Thoroughfare Plan. Last year we were
able to obtain agreement for some modifications to the detail of certain road classifications as
well as the projections of certain roads. Miranda was extremely helpful in this process. The
path forward will involve placing the matter on the Planning and Zoning agenda for public
comment followed by formal adoption by the County Commission at a later date.

l'also serve as the County representative on the Regional Transportation Advisory Committee
(TAC) which is a function of SMCOG. This is the planning group for the areas in our region
outside of the OTO boundaries (the majority of Christian County). In the coming months we
will be prioritizing projects in the ten county area. The County’s other representative on this
particular committee has not been actively attending meetings over the last year. | would like
to suggest replacing him with Miranda if she has time available to serve.

Economic Development

The County’s partnership with Ozark and Nixa to pursue the creation of an Economic
Development Corporation continues. Slowly but surely commitments from the private sector
are coming in toward the goal of a 50% private funding threshold. Periodic meetings continue
to keep momentum going. Brian Bingle has asked me to participate in a group of ambassadors
for business prospects when time permits. '

I have recently been asked to serve on a planning committee to update our regional
Comprehensive Economic Development Strategy (CEDS) which is being done by SMCOG. Our
department will likely be involved providing data and other input on this project.

Work Ready Communities

Our most currently available numbers indicate that we are 88% of the way to reaching our goal.

Ozark High School should be offering the assessment this month to a significant number of
students. | expect this will pull us near 95%. Achieving the sub goal for transitioning workers
continues to be a challenge as residents of Christian County do not have access to a local
Missouri Job Center office.

Building a database of properties at risk

We are working on a preparedness project currently which involves identifying properties
within the unincorporated county which have structures located in the floodplain. We are
using the currently available information to populate FEMA’s Residential Damage Estimator
software. By having this information preloaded we will be a step ahead of the game in the

2.10.a

Attachment: Todd Wiesehan Quarterly Report (2903 : Quarterly Report)
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event that a major disaster like a flood or even a tornado occurs in terms of being able to get
out in the field to estimate damage to structures more quickly.

Scanning files

We have begun using our new wide format scanner to create completed electronic files for the
cases we deal with. 2016 marks 23 yrs since the County adopted Planning and Zoning
regulations so this is a long term project.

The Missouri Jobs Center has announced a summer jobs program geared toward finding
employment for young people which will provide good experience to help build a brighter
employment future for them. | have inquired with that program manager to try and secure one
or more people to help us here. The wages are paid through the Career Center so there will be
no cost to the County. My hope is to get one person to work on the scanning project and a
second one to help the Building Inspections Department with a reorganization project for all of
their permit files.

The Facility

While we have had some close calls, our meeting space has so far been adequate to seat all
members of the public wishing to attend Planning and Zoning Hearings. As the economy has
improved we are seeing agendas which are containing multiple cases. As this continues it is
likely that our meeting space may become obsolete in terms of its capacity and ability to serve
the public.

We have welcomed Brent into the building where he has taken up residence in the office
formerly used by the second building inspector. In the long term it would be advisable to
consider future options for additional offices. It’s inevitable that the Building Inspection
Department will require the replacement of a third staff person and ultimately Jason Stuetsman
should logically be located near to Miranda and Brent in the same building.
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Date;

To:

From:

Re:

Missouri Police Chiefs Charitable Foundation
1001 Ethz('g/y Strect, Jefferson Cz';y, MO 657101 573-636—5444,fax 573-636-6634

Missouri Law Enforcement LPR Project
Award Letter
March 18, 2016
Sheriff Brad Cole
110 W. Elm, Room 70
Ozark, MO 65721
beole@christiancountysheriff.net
Sheldon Lineback, MPCCF Executive Director
Award of a license plate reader

Grand Award Year: 2015 HLS Grant Program -LETPA
Contract Number; EMW-2015-55-00020-11
Grant Award Amount:  $15,435.00

It Is our pleasure to inform you that your application for License Plate Reader has been selected for
award. This project is funded under the Law Enforcement Terrorism Prevention Program in which the
Missouri Police Chiefs Charitable Foundation was selected to manage.

Your agency award includes the following:

1.

uthwN

One Unit (Three camera system.)

All hardware for installation of the LPRs in agency identified vehicles,
Installation of the LPR Units in agency identified vehicle.

Training on the equipment

Use of MPCCF site license.

Missouri Police Chiefs Charitable Foundation wil! as its deliverables under this award:

1.

Will coordinate with the awarded agency the transfer of the LPR Unit(s), all required hardware
for installation of the LPR Units, installation of the LPR Unit(s), and training on the LPRs Unit(s)
for awarded agency.

MPCCF will provide awarded agency a Pre-Install Check List. This list is required before
installation so that the proper hardware is available far installation.

MPCCF will coordinate with awarded agency in scheduling the installation.

2.12.a
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4. The MPCCF will provide a property transfer document for the awarded agency to sign and

return to the MPCCF documenting the acceptance and transfer of all equipment relating to this
award.

The MPCCF will provide a Completed Project Document to the awarded agency for signature
upon the installation of the LPR units which will serve to verify that the service as been
completed and the agency is satisfied with the service provided.

Awarded agency will in accepting this award:

1
2.
3,

Sign this award Letter,

Complete the Pre-Instail Check List {Attached).

Provide the MPCCF the awarded agency contact for this project by completing the (Missouri Law
Enforcement LPR Project Contact Form) which is attached.

Sign the Property Transfer Document upon the receipt of the LPR units under this project. (This
document will be provided during the installation and training.)

Agency will utilize, and meet all requirements by policy, state and federal law for the use of the
equipment pravided by this award.

Agency assumes all maintenance, up keep, and operation of all hardware, software, LPR Units,
and training as this award is a one- time allocation.

Agency will comply with all federal, state, local, and administrative laws relating to, but not
limited to reporting requirements involving award funds origination.

In affixing the required signatures of the local governmental body and the law enforcement agency
agree to the responsibilities and terms of this award.

For the Jacal governmyntal hody and law enforcement agency:

HC@/ (A jz% ﬂ ‘//3’/;[0

~ - icia Kay WkeFev™
(Applicant ALéhorlzed OfﬁCIaI)P(ei(. cf',t‘hﬁ fommissione v (Date)

{Applicant Project Director) (Date)

For the Missouri Police Chiefs Charitable Foundation

(MPCCF Chairman or MPCCF Executive Director (Date)

Upon signing this Award Letter, the MPCCF will sign and return a copy to your agency and will establish
delivery and installation arrangements with you designated Project Contact.

If you choose to decline this award please send an email or letter to Sheldon Lineback, MPCCF Executive
Director at the address on this letter or at slineback@mopca.com.
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Last Name:

First Name:

LPR AWARD CONTACT FORM

(oo

Prad

Agency:

Ohuisban Qo\m@ Qi f

Address:

1O W, Elm St. Room F0

Ocoer, WO (057 &

Phone:

J11- S82- 5330

Cell/Mobile:

d17- 340-20950

Emaii:

beole ®chyi Sf:l'w/\counfl} shei4f. net

Please return to:

MPCCF

1001 East High Street
lefferson City, MO 65101
Fax: (573) 636-6634

Email: slineback@mopca.com
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Pre-Installation Checl List

2014 HLS Grant - LICENSE PLATE READER A WARD

agency _(hushian Qouna‘: Sher ¥

Vehicle Year, Make, Model

Black or white antenna

Vehicle #, VIN #, and/or Plate #

Picture of front of vehicle D

Radio

Siren Box

(indicate dash mount or remote head if applicable)

Light Control

DVR/In-Car Video

Scanner

Other

Trucks - - -

Seat configuration

(7as or Diesel

4WD or 2WD

Crew Cab, Extended Cab, or Regular Cab

Any vehicle - - -
Any existing hardware (trunk fray, cages, etc.)

Other pertinent info:

2.12.a
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Proof of Acceptance

For Installation of Work Performed

[ acknowledge I have examined the installation of license plate reader
equipment, received training on its use, and I am satisfied with the work
performed and training provided.

Signed:

Printed:

Date:

Agency:

Notes:

2.12.a
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Missouri Law Enforcement Mobile Data Terminal Project

Proof of Acceptance

For LPR Project

I acknowledge that I am responsible for the items I am picking up from the Missouri Police
Chiefs’ Charitable Foundation. I cannot and will not hold the Missouri Police Chiefs
Charitable Foundation, Missouri Police Chiefs’ Association or Turn-Key Mobile liable for

any damaged or missing parts as soon as they leave the care, custody, and control of the
Missouri Police Chiefs Charitable Foundation and/or Turn-Key Mobile.

Signed:

Printed:

Date:

Agency:

Equipment Received:

2.12.a
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Applicant Agency:
Agency DUNS #

Federal Tax ID #:

Missouri Police Chiefs Charitable Foundation
License Plate Reader (LPR) Grant Application 2015

lghristian County Sheriff's Department

[ 142116974

[ 446000473

Agency Authorized Official (Mayor/City Administrator):

Name/Title;
Phone:

Email:

Mailing Address:

Applicant Project
Name/Titile:

Presiding Commissioner Ray Weter

(417) 582-4300

countycommission@christiancountymo.gov

100 W. Church Street, Room 100

Ozark, MO 65721

Director (Chief/Sheriff):

Sheriff Brad Cole

Phone:

(417) 581-2332

Cell Phone:

Email:

beole@christiancountysheriff.net

Mailing Address:

110 W. Elm, Room 70

Ozark, MO 65721

Applicant Fiscal Officer (Treasurer/City Administrator)

Name/Title:

Treasurer Karen Matthews

Phone:

(417) 582-4348

Email:

karenmatthews@christiancountymo.gov

Muiling Address:

100 W. Church Street, Room 209

Ozark, MO 65721

Evaluation Questions:

Do you currently have t

Do you have MULES access?

his equipment? YES NO
If s0, are you seeking replacement? YES NO
If you are seeking replacement, how old is the device?
YES NO
Are you willing to pay for maintenance faes? YES NO
Total Offense Cycle Number 20147 580
Total Agencies benefiting from this equipment? 7
Total population serviced by applicant agency? 82,101
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Missouri Police Chiefs Charitable Foundation
License Plate Reader (LPR) Grant Application 2015

Please provide one paragraph in the shaded area below justifying your need:
Christlan County, population 80,899, is located in Southwest Missouri and covers approximately 564
square miles, Christlan County sits just south of Springfield, Missouri, population 164,122, US Highway
65 and US Highway 160 run through Christian County, connecting Springfield, Missouri to Branson,
Missouri, which hosts over seven million visitors each year, and the lakes area. Christian County has
been and is predicted to be one of the fastest growing counties in Missouri. In 2014, sheriff's deputies
answered 19,332 calls for service, made 1510 traffic stops and made 313 arrests.

Alicense plate reader (LPR) would assist In alerting officers to potential threats and give the officer
ample notice to call for backup. In addition, LPR technology would allow officers to identify stolen
license plates, stolen vehicles, LSOA vehicles, rolling disturbances, Amber Alerts, missing persons and
welfare checks. An LPR would benefit our department not only in the area of traffic enforcement, but in
the investigation of major crimes.

The Christian County Sheriff’s Office does not currently possess the LPR technology, but is searching for
ways to work more efficiently and successfully on combating crime, serving the community and
increasing officer safety. This grant would allow us to beta test this technology, with minimal cost to the
taxpayers, to determine its usefulness in completing our mission, A successful test would help justify
the expense of implementing the technology on a broader scale.

PLEASE RETURN APPLICATION BY DECEMIBER 1, 2015 by emailing this application to:
Jennifer Hudson at jhudson@mopca.com

Page 2/2
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